

No. 303527

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

**FILED**

AUG 27 2012

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By: \_\_\_\_\_

RICHARD T. WIXOM,  
Petitioner-Father-Appellant,

v.

LINDA B. WIXOM,  
Respondent-Mother.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Robert E. Caruso, WSBA # 29338  
CARUSO LAW OFFICES  
Attorneys for Appellant Richard T. Wixom  
1426 W Francis Ave. 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Spokane Washington 99205  
(509) 323-5210

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual Corrections.....	2
III. Argument.....	4
A. Despite the clear mandate of RAP 2.4(b), the Respondent-Mother claims that the Petitioner-Father cannot now challenge the Commissioner’s August 5, 2011 order. ....	4
B. Effective relief is still available to resolve this actual, present, and existing dispute between the parties. ....	6
C. Declaratory relief remains available in cases where a party has an alternate remedy.....	7
D. The mother chose not to provide adequate support for her interpretation of the Commissioner’s Order from August 5, 2011.....	8
E. The Commissioner’s Order of August 5, 2011 and the trial court’s Order of September 23, 2011 denying declaratory relief were clear violations of the father’s Constitutional rights to parent his child.....	10
F. The mother oversimplifies the standard of review. ....	11
G. The mother is not entitled to any attorney fees.....	13
1. The mother is not entitled to statutory attorney fees as a taxable cost. ....	13
2. The mother is not entitled to reasonable attorney fees.	15
H. The father is entitled to attorney fees.....	16
IV. Conclusion.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<u>Byrne v. Ackerlund</u> , 108 Wn.2d 445, 455, 739 P.2d 1138 (1987) .....	9, 11
<u>In Re Pers. Restraint of Dyer</u> , 157 Wn.2d 538, 369 ¶ 21, 139 P.3d 320 (2006) .....	9
<u>Kinne v. Kinne</u> , 82 Wn.2d 360, 362, 510 P.2d 814 (1973) .....	9
<u>Messersmith v. Messersmith</u> , 68 Wn.2d 735, 415 P.2d 82 (1966) .....	10
<u>Montesano v. Blair</u> , 12 Wash. 188, 189-190 (1895) .....	14
<u>Nevers v. Fireside, Inc.</u> , 133 Wn.2d 804, 809, 947 P.2d 721 (1997) .....	11
<u>Right-Price Recreation, L.L.C. v. Connells Prairie Cmty. Council</u> , 146 Wn.2d 370, 379 (2002) .....	5
<u>Ronken v. Board of County Comm’rs of Snohomish County</u> , 89 Wn.2d 304, 310, 572 P.2d 1 (1977) .....	7, 8, 12, 15, 17
<u>Spokane Police Guild v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</u> , 112 Wn.2d 30, 35-36, 769 P.2d 283 (1989) .....	12
<u>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</u> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 26, 482 P.2d 775 (1971) ...	12, 13
<u>State v. Garza</u> , 150 Wn.2d 360, 366, 77 P.3d 347 (2003) .....	11
<u>State v. Ortega</u> , 120 Wn. App. 165, 171, 84 P.3d 935 (2004) .....	11
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 701, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .....	12
<u>Wagner Dev. v. Fidelity &amp; Deposit</u> , 95 Wn. App. 896, 906, 977 P.2d 639 (Div. 2, 1999) .....	12

### Statutes

RCW 26.09.140 .....	13, 15, 16
RCW 4.84.080 .....	14

### Rules

CR 57 .....	1, 8, 17
ER 605 .....	9
RAP 10.3(c) .....	2
RAP 18.1(c) .....	16
RAP 2.4(b) .....	2, 4, 18
RAP 2.5(a)(3) .....	4

### Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment .....	10
First Amendment .....	11
Fourteenth Amendment .....	10
Washington State Constitution .....	10
